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Additional information

For additional information please check the website www.giacomini.com or contact the technical service: & +39 0322923372 & +390322923255 B4 consulenza.prodotti@giacominicom

This pampbhlet is merely for information purposes. Giacomini S.p.A. retains the right to make modifications for technical or commercial reasons, without prior notice, to the items described in

this pamphlet. The information described in this technical pamphlet does not exempt the user from following carefully the existing regulations and norms on good workmanship.
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Valvole termostatizzabili (attacco ferro)
Vannes thermostatisable (jonction fer)
Thermostatventile (Kupplung fiir Eisen)
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Valves with thermostatic option (iron connection)
Valvulas termostatizable (Conexién rosca para tubo de hierro)
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Thermostatiseerbare radiatorkranen (universele schroefdraad)
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Robineti termostatizabi

Il bocchettone “autotenuta” Giacomini

La douille “autoétanche” Giacomini

Die “selbstdichtende” Tiille von Giacomini
The Giacomini“self-sealing” tail piece

El enlace con “autojunta” Giacomini

O ligador “auto-vedante” Giacomini

“Het puntstuk” Giacomini
Giacomini“MukpomeTpuyeckne”

Montaj

« Il bocchettone ‘autotenuta” Giacomini & fornito gia dotato di un el ditenutain I ico che k
aggiunta di canapa, pasta o altri materiali di tenuta.

- La douille « autoétanche » Giacomini est livré revétu d'un produit d‘étanchéité en matériaux élastomere qui permet de le monter sur le radiateur sans ajout de fillasse,
de patte ou d’autre produit détanchéité.

- Die, selbstdichtende" Tiille von Giacomini ist mit einem Dichtelement aus Elastomer versehen, wodurch sie sich an Heizkbrper montieren lasst, ohne auf Hanf, Kleber
oder andere dichtende Materialien zuriickgreifen zu miissen.

~The Giacomini self-sealing tail piece is provided with a sealing el made of ial, which prepares it for mounting on the radiator without addition
of hemp, glue or other sealing materials.

«El enlace con “autojunta’ Giacomini viene suministrado con una junta de materil elastomerico que permite el montaje sin necesidad de estopada ni otros materiales
adicionales.

- O ligador “auto-vedante” Giacomini ¢ fornecido com um elemento de vedagao em material elastémero, que o torna apto & montagem sobre radiadores sem recorrer
alinho ou outros materiais de vedagao.

Het puntstuk Giacomini s standaard uitgerust met een elastomeer afdi iaal op de uni i Hierdoor kan het directin

het geschroefd nder gebruik van i

- CamoynoTHstouwiics naTpyGok Giacomini yxe obecneden " emy Gbims Ha paguarop 6es
KoHOMNA, NacTa T A.

- Racord olandez cu “autoetansare” Giacomini este furnizat deja dotat cu un element d din elastomer, care il predispune montajului pe corpul de incalzire, fara

afinevoie de canepa, pasta sau alte materiale de etansare.

iare ad avvitare.

-Perun montaggio c pidosi dilubrificare la filettatura prima di
+Pourun montage correcte et rapide é delége le ﬁlet avantd le vissage.

«Filr eine korrekte und scl

I vor dem F iwas iermittel (O) auf das. inde gebe

+Fora correct and quick assembly, asmall amount of lubricant should be laced onthe hread before scrouing,

«Paraun lubricar larosca antes de iniciar el apriete.

« Para uma montagem rap\da e correcna, lubrificar ligei arosca, antes de iniciar o aperto.

+Voor een snelle en correc ge wordt om vooraf de ui van weining te smeren.
+Ana 6)

R0 BKP) cnerka
« Pentru un montaj corect si rapid, se recomanda sa lubrifiati usor filetul inainte de a incepe sa strangeti.

« La fase di avvit de

con specifica chi le a brugola R73 (es. 9 mm o 12 mm a seconda dei modelli).

- Le visage doit seffecteur en utilisant une clef spécifique six pans R73 (hexagone de 9 mm ou 12 mm suivant le modgle).
- Fiir das Anziehen der Tille verwendet man einen Inbusschussel R73 (9 mm oder 12 mm je nach Modell).

~The screwing phase shall be effected with the specific wrench R73 (9 mm or 12 mm according to the models).

- La fase de apriete debe realizarse con llave kexagonal R73K (hex. 9 mm o 12 mm segun el modelo).

-0 aperto deve ser efectuado com a chave hexagonal R73K, especifica para o efeito, (9 mm ou 12 mm segundo os modelos).

- Het puntstuk dient met de geschikte R73K teworden (9 mm of 12 mm in functie van de maat van het puntstuk).

- MOHTa SO/MKEH OCYLIECTBNATLCA NPY MIOMOLM kniowa R73K a9 v 12mm 8 ot mopenu).
- Faza de strangere trebuie efectuata cu o cheie speciala hexagonala imbus R73 (de ex. de 9 mm sau 12 mm in functie de model).

- Data la presenza dellelemento di tenuta in materiale elastomerico, é sufficiente applicare una coppia di serraggio non superiore ai 25 Nm.
- Compte tenu de la présence du produit détanchéité, il nfest pas nécessaire d‘appliquer un couple de serrage supérieur a 25 Nm.

- Aufgrund der Dichtung aus Elastomer muss das Anzugsmoment nicht tiber 25 Nm liegen.

- Due to the sealing element made of elastomeric material, it s sufficient to apply a tightening couple not higher than 25 Nm.

Debido ala presencia de fajunta de materal eastomérico s suficene Con no superar un par de apiete de 25 Nin.

-Dadaapi I de vedagdo em I elastémero, é suficiente aplicar uma forca de aperto inferior a 25 Nim.
-Door de igheid van het elastomeer i iaal moet het tot maximaal 25 Nm beperkt worden.
-Yuwrbisan SnemenTa u3 anac RocTaTouHoe satsiKkm He Gonee 25 H,
-Din cauza , este suficient sa aplicati o cupla de strangere care sa nu depaseasca 25 Nm.

le (b) di la dell io si apre la valvola mentre con rotazione oraria si ottiene la sua

da cantiere (a) ol

sconsiglia, in ogni caso, di effe

chlusura i1 volantino manuale chiuso a fondo o la protezione da cantiere con cappuccio chiuso afondo consentono s superare abbondantemente pressioni statiche di 10 bar con impianto spento. Si
prove di tenuta in pressione dellimpianto prima del dei corpi scaldanti ond ,in caso di corsial ismo, di provocare

allagamenti.

cas de mécanisme endommagé.

is carried out prior to the fitting of th

e capuchon de chantier (2) ou le volant manuel (b) permettent de régler le débit dans le robinet : en tournant la partie rouge ou le volant dans le sens des contraire des aiguille d'une montre on ouvre
le robinet, alors que dansle sans des aiguilles d'une montre on ferme le robinet. Le volant manuel fermé a fond ou le capuchon de chantier fermé a fond permettent de supporter une pressions statiques
largement supérieure a 10 bar. On déconseille dans tous les cas de faire les essais détanchéité en pression de lnstallation, avant le raccordement des radiateurs, pour éviter de provoquer des inondations en

- Mit Hilfe des Handrads (a) oder der Schutzkappe (b) lsst sich das Ventil schri finen. Durch Drehen entgegen dem Uhrzei sffnet sich das Ventil, durch Drehen im Uhrzei-gersinn schlieBt es. Ist

die Schutzkappe ganz geschlossen oder das Handrad ganz lasstsich bei statische drucken tiber den ganzen Bereich bis 10 bar einstellen. Es st jedoch nicht

ratsam, eine Druckpriifung der Anlage vor Anbringen der Heizkdrper oder anderer dabei Wasser austreten kann.

~The protection cap (@) or the manual handwheel (b) allow to divide in parts the delivery of the valve. By rotating it counter clockwise pens, while with a clockwi it closes. The fully closed

manual handwheel or the fully closed protection cap allow to go generously over the stati pressures of 10 bar with switched off system. However it is not recommended that pressure testing of the system
el.

, or other heating element: flooding may occur in the event of damage to the protection cap or to the handwhe
I (b) permiten actuar sobre el obturador de la vlvula. Girando el volante en sentido antihorario se abre la vélvula mientras con rotacién horaria se cierra. Con

La proteccién de obra (@) o el vol.

zou optreden.

el tapén rojo de la proteccién de obra cerrado a fondo o con el volante cerrado a fondo, se pueden superar ores a 10 bar con la instalacién parada. Se aconseja no
obstante efectuar siempre las pruebas se presion de la instalacion con los radiadores conectados.

- A proteccao de obra (2) ou o volante manual (b) permitem regular o caudal na valvula. Rodando no sentido anti-horrio abre-se a vélvula, enquanto que com a rotago horéria obtém-se o seu fecho.

A protecgao de obra com o manipulo totalmente fechado ou o volante manual suportar pi de 10 bar com a instalacao & pressao, antes da ligagdo aos
radiadores, para evitar fugas de agua devido a eventuais danos ocorridos no mecanismo.

- De kunststof beschermkop (a) of het kunststof handwiel (b) laat toe om het debiet door de radiatorkraan te regelen. Door het handwiel te draaien in tegenwijzerzin opent men de kraan, terwijl men de
Kraan sl door het handwie e draae in wizerain. et de blauw/rode beschermkop in de volldig gesloten positie mag d statische groter 4 dan 10bar wanneer de nstallati s itgeschakeld. Het s
evenwel af te raden om dichtheidsproeven in de installatie uit te voeren voor het aansluiten van d hade te vermijden wanneer er beschadiging van het mechanisme

« TUSCTUKORSI H2XORUOK NO3BOAET PEryUPORT Ao OTKPREAHIY (TPOnY Xy CTOCOBHOCT) anas. ECT NOREPHYTo KCHBI] KOMNZUOK 1 USCOROY CTPENKE O KAz aKpoeres, e

NIPOTHE — OTKPORTCA. TOHMN 1P 3aKPHITOM KONMaUKe Ha AHE MO3BONIET BbIACPKNBATD MOBBILIEHHbII YPOBEHb CTATUHECKWX HarPy30K 40 10 6ap. B flioGom
Cnyviae, 4TOBbI USBEXATH MOBPEXAEHNI! MEXaHVI3MA WM paapmaa/ npoTeuki, UCTbITaHIA Ha rep T YCTaHOBKI IOR
- Protectia (a) sau rozeta manuala (b) permit di debitului vanet: rotind in iorar robinetul se deschide, iar in sens orar robinetul se inchide. Rozeta manuala inchisa total sau protectia cu capac

inchis total permit depasirea presiunilor statice de 10 bar cu instalatia oprita. Oricum, se recomanda sa efectuati probe de etanseitate la presiune a instalatie inainte de racordarea corpurilor de incalzire,
pentru a evita producerea inundatiilor in cazul defectarii mecanismului
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Montagem das cabecas termostéticas Giacomini na valvula

Montage van de thermostatische regelelementen Giacomini op de
radiatorkranen

IMOHTaX TEPMOCTaTUYECKIX FOIOBOK [I)KakoMVHU C KnanaHom [ KakomuHu
Montajul capului termostatic

svitato in senso antiorario il cappuccio rosso, sganciare la protezione da cantiere facendo leva sulla base mediante 'ausilio di un cacciavite.
sle sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre, enlever le capuchon de chantier en faisant levier a la base du capuchon avec un tournevis.
janz ab. Danach wird mit einem einen die

the protection cap by using a screwdriver as a lever.

h

- Desenroscar el tapon rojo y quitar a base de plastico con la ayuda de un destornillador.

- Depois de ter tampa vermelha no sentid

MaXOBYIK, 1 3Tem PeryNpoBONHbIii GUKCaTOp.

a protecgéo de obra, fazendo alavanca sobre a base com uma chave de parafusos.

- Eerst dient het rode handwiel in tegenwijzerzin losgeschoefd te worden. Nadien de basis van de kunstsof beschermkop wegnemen met behulp van een schroevedraaier.
- 117 MOHTaXa TEPMOCTATUHECKIIX FONIOBOK JPKaKOMUHI C KNaNaHOM NOCNE MOBOPOTa MPOTHE HACOBOY CTPEAIKY KDACHOTO KOAYXa CNEYeT CHATb MNACTUKOBbII MAXOBUMOK NP MOMOLLY OTBEPTH.
+In cazul unui robinet cu protectie, dupa ce ati desurubat in sens antiorar capacul rosu, scoateti protectia facand parghie cu o surubelnita.

+Nel caso di valvola con volantino manuale, con ausilio di un piccolo cacciavite o punteruolo si proceda alla rimozione della
parte superiore della manopola e successivamente del piolino di regolazione. Mediante semplice rotazione antioraria si proceda
poi all'asportazione del volantino ed infine si rimuova la canula.

- Al'aide d'un petit tournevis ou d'une pointe on enlévera supérieure la partie supérieure du volant ainsi que du clou de
réglage. Par simple rotation dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre on te le volant puis on enléve la bague.

-Wird mit einen kleinen Schraubendreher zunéichst der Stift aus dem Oberteil gezogen und anschlieBend das Plattchen
abgenommen.

+By using a little screwdriver or a centre punch, remove the upper part of the handle and afterwards of the adjustment pip.
Through a counter clockwise rotation, proceed by removing the handwheel and at the end remove the cane.

- Primero extraer la tapa frontal del volante con ayuda de un pequefio destornillado o punzén. Posteriormente extraer el
pasador de regulacién. Con la simple rotacion antihoraria del volante proceder a su extraccion y finalmente quitar la base de
plastico con ayuda de un destornillador.

- Com auxilio de uma pequena chave de parafusos, procede-se a remogao da parte superior do manipulo e seguidamente da
cavilha de regulago. Pela simples rotaao anti-horéria, procede-se a remogao do volante e por fim remove-se a“canula’.

- Met behulp van een Kleine schroevedraaier, het bovenste dekseltje van het handwiel en nadien het metalen stiftje gedemonteerd te worden. Vervolgens het handwiel in tegenwijzerzin losschroeven en de kunststof basis wegnemen.
+ [11A MOHTaXa TEPMOCTATUMECKIIX FONIOBOK [IKAKOMMHI C KNTaNaHOM NPy MOMOLLL OTBEPTKY HA0 BHAvane CABUHYTH BEPXHIOK 4aCTb PYHKW, W 3aTeM PerynupOBOHbili GUKCATOP.TI0BOPOTOM NPOTUE 4ACOBOM CTPEAKH MOKHO YANMTD

«In cazul unui robinet cu rozeta manuala, se scoate cu ajutorul unei partea
« Aprire completamente la testa

+ Ouvrir complétement la téte

« Thermostatkopf ganz aufdrehen.

+ Open fully the head.

« Abrir completamente el cabezal termostatico.

« Abrir completamente a cabega.

« Het thermostaatelement volledig openen.

+ OTKpOViTE NOAHOCTHIO TEPMOCTATHYECKYIO FONIOBKY.
« Deschideti complet capul.

« Chiudere completamente la testa.

« Fermer complétement la téte.

- Thermostatkopf ganz zudrehen.

« Close fully the head.

« Cerrar completamente el cabezal termostatico.
« Fechar completamente a cabeca.

« Het thermostaatelement volledig sluiten.

+ MONHOCTLIIO 3aKPOITE FONOBKY.

+Inchideti complet capul.

selectorului si apoi

i de reglaj. Prin simpla rotire in sens antiorar, se scoate rozeta si apoi se scoate si dispozitivul de fixare.

- Agganciare la testa alla valvola
- En foncerla téte sur le robinet

- Thermostatkopf an das Ventil anbringen.

- Connect the head to the valve.

+ Acoplar el cabezal a la valvula, haciendo coincidir las pestarias sobre los resaltes
- dela valvula.

- Encaixar a cabega na valvula.
-Het op het
- 3alenKHUTE FONOBKY Ha KnanaHe
- Montati capul la robinet.

plaatsen.

- Aprire la testa nella posizione di taratura desiderata.
- Positionner la téte surla position désirée.

+Thermostatkopf so weit aufdrehen, bis er sich in der gewiinschten.
+Open the head into the desired calibration position.v

- Abrir el cabezal hastala posicién de la regulacion deseada.

- Abrir a cabega até a posicéo pretendida.

« Het thermostaatelement op de gewenste positie instellen.

+ OTKPOIATE FOIOBKY A0 HYAKHOTO YPOBHS.

- Deschideti capul in pozitia de reglaj dorita.

+Per un ottimale della testa ica il della valvola d
asse del volantino di protezione (a) o di manovra (b) in posizione orizzontale.

- Pour un fonctionnement optimal de la téte thermostatique, le robinet doit étre monte de telle
maniére que 'axe du volant soit en position horizontale.

Fir eine fehlerfreie Funktion des Thermostatkopfs sollte das Ventil nur in waagerechter Position
montiert werden.

+In order to obtain the optimal function of the thermostatic head, the valve must be installed with the
axis of the protection cap (a) or the manual handwheel (b) in horizontal position.

~Paraque el dela cabeza sea correcto, el je dela valvula deb
efectuarse de forma que el eje del volante queden en posicién horizontal.

- Para um 6ptimo funcionamento da cabega termostatica, a montagem da vélvula deve ser efectuada
com o eixo do volante de manobra na posigao horizontal.

~Voor een g i teworden.

- 17 OMTMMANbHOY PABOTH TEPMOCTATMMECKOI FONOBKY KNaNaH f0MKeH o

réglage sur la position
- Bei,Hand-, Betrieb lasst sich die Einstellung durch Entfernen des Stiftes aus dem Oberteil errechen. Bei Wiedereinbau ist die Position zu waihlen, die dem Wert im
entsprechenden Druckverlustdiagram entspricht.

+In case of ‘manual” functioning, the micrometric adjustment can be effected by removing the upper part of the handle and the pip, that shall be then re-assembled
into the position corresponding to the number taken from the specific calibration diagram.

+En el caso de funcionamiento “manual”la regulacién micrométrica puede efectuarse retirando la tapa frontal del volante, extrayendo el pasador de regulacion y
ubicandolo enla posicion correspondiente segun el diagrama de regulacion.

- Em caso de funcionamento “manual’ a regulagio micrométrica pode ser efectuada tirando a parte superior do manipulo e da cavilha que seré posteriormente
montada na posicao correspondente ao nimero obtido sobre o diagrama de equilibragem.

+In geval van “manuele bediening’ kan een voorinstelling gedaan worden door het wegnemen van het bovenste dekseltje van het handwiel en het metalen stiftje.

- Perle valvole con volantino manuale, in caso di
manopola e del piolino che andra poi rimontato nella posizione corrispondente al numero rilevato sullo specifico diagramma di taratura.
- En cas de fonctionnement « manuel » le réglage du débit pet étre fait en enlevant délicatement la partie supérieure de la téte manuel et en positionnant le clou de

0CH MaxoByIKa.

«Pentru o functionare optima a capului termostatic, montajul robinetului trebuie sa se faca astfel incat axul rozetei de protectie (a) sau de manevra (b) sa fie in pozitie orizontala.

in“manuale’la puo essere effettuata togliendo la parte superiore della

a partir du

Nadien wordt het metalen stiftje teruggeplaatst in een positie die afgelezen word uit het drukverliesdiagramma.
- MIp¥ VICNONb30BaHIM KNaNnaHa B “Py-HOM PEXMME" YCTAHOBKA PEXUMOB MOXET OCYILIECTBNATLCA MyTeM WILATHA BEPXHENE YaCT PYUKY 1 PEryAVIPOBOMHOTO
UKCaTOP2, KOTOPBIF MOTOM GYAET BHOBb YCTAHOBAEH B COOTEETCTBYIOLLYIO MIO3MLIMIO MO HOMEPOM, 3HaveHMI0, .

- Pentru robinetii cu rozeta manuala, in cazul functionarii ‘manuale’, reglajul micrometric poate fi efectuat scotand partea superioara a rozetei si a piulitei, care va fi apoi
montata in pozita corespunzatoare numarului respectiv din diagrama de reglaj.

ad impianto funzionante.

zuvor das Wasser aus der Anlage ablassen zu milssen.
draining the system.

instalacion en funcionamiento.

instalagéo em funcionamento.

eveneens worden uitgevoerd terwijl de installatie in bedrifis.

-Benyuae

«In caso di manutenzione é possibile sostituire I'anello O-ring dell‘asta svitando la calottina del vitone mediante Iausilio di una chiave esagonale da 11 mm. Questa operazione puo essere effettuata anche

- Dansle cadre d'une maintenance de linstallation il est possible de changer le joint O-ring situe sur 'axe du mécanisme. Pour cela on dévissera, & Iaide d'une clef hexagonale de 11 mm, Iécrou situe sur
I'axe. Cette opération est possible Ifnstallation étant sous pression.
- ZuWartungszwecken lsst sich der O-Ring auf der Spindel im Ventil ersetzen, indem man die kleine Sechskant-Ul

mit einem 11 mm.,

16st. Dieser Vorgang ist maglich, ohne

- For maintenance purposes, it is possible to replace the O-ring seal on the valve stem by unscrewing the small hexagonal retaining nut using an 11 mm spanner. This operation may be carried out without
- En mantenimiento es possible sustituir el anillo térico del eje desatornillando el casquillo hexagonal roscando de la montura, mediante una llave de 11 mm. Esta operacion puede ser efectuada con la
- Em caso de manutengao é possivel sustituir o O-ring da haste, desapertando a calote do corpo da valvula com o auxilio de uma chave hexagonal de 11 mm. Esta operagéo pode ser efectuada com a

+In geval van onderhoud kan de O-Ring rond het metalen stiftje vervangen worden door het messing moertje van het binnenwerk los te schroeven met behulp van een sleutel 11 mm. Deze handeling kan

MOXeT 6biTb.

TaKkoKe Npy p:

paor, samennrs

, OTKPYTVE Faifky NPy oMo

Knioua Ha 11mm, pa

+In caz de intretinere, este posibil sa inlocuiti inelul O-ring al tijei, slabind dispozitivul de prereglare cu ajutorul unei chei hexagonale de 11 mm. Aceasta operatie poate fi efectuata si cu instalatia in functiune.

Misura valvola Testa termostatica Portata nominale gmNH in abbinamento alle teste Autorita a dell'otturatore | Z (min) W (K)
Dimension de la vanne Téte thermostatique Débit nominal qmNH en association aux tétes qmNH nominaler Autorité a de l'obturateur
Grosse des Ventils Paarung a Autoritat des Schiebers
Valve size Thermostatic head Thermostatiques Nominal flow qmNH with thermostatic head Shutter authority a
a de la vélvula Cabezal termostatico Caudad nominale qmNH con cabezal termostatico Autorda
Medida da Valvula Cabega Termostitica Caudal nominal qmNH com cabegas termostticas Autoridade do Obtuador
Afmeting kraan Thermostatisch element Min debi i inatie met element Autoriteit a van de afsluiter
AvameTp natpy6ka (pasmep knanaHa) ronoska npoxos qmNH uepes TepMocTaTMyecKme KnanaHbi Kn
Dimensiune robinet Cap termostatic Debit nominal qmNH in combinatie cu capetele termostatice Autoritate obturator
3/8"(1G) RA60 150 kg/h 0,892
12" R460 150 kg/h 0,924
26 09
3/47(R401D RA0TF R421F) R460 240kg/h 0873
3/4"(R402D R402F R422F) R460 240 kg/h 0,897
3/8"(1G) R470 150 kg/h 0,892
1/2" R470 150 kg/h 0,926
26 12
3/47(R401D RA0TF R421F) R470 240kg/h 0873
3/4"(R402D R402F R422F) R470 240 kg/h 0,897
1/2"(R415TG R435TG) RA60 150 kg/h 0,832 26 09
1/2°(R415TG R435TG) R470 150 kg/h 0,849 26 12

Dati tecnici

Attacco ferro 3/8" (tranne serie D), 1/2", 3/4"
Pressione max desercizio per applicazioni manuali:
Temperatura max desercizio: 110°C

Valore di isteresi dichiarato: 0,4K (R470) 0,35K (R460)

D-influenza della pressione differenziale dichiarata: 0,55K (R470) 04K
(R460)

Z-tempi di risposta dichiarati: vedi tabella

W - influenza della temperatura dell'acqua dichiarata: vedi tabella
Taratura min. in abbinamento a teste termostatiche R460, R470: 8°C in
posizione *

Pressione max d'esercizio in abbinamento a teste termostatiche: 10 bar
Pressione differenziale max: 1,4 bar (3/8", 1/2"); 0,7 bar (3/4")

N16

Prot da cantiere: la prot da canti di
la portata della valvola. Ruotando il cappuccio rosso in senso antiorario
siapre la valvola mentre con rotazione oraria s ottiene la sua chiusura. A
rotazioni d'angolo del cappuccio rosso di 36° corrispondono variazioni
di temperatura paria 1°C. La protezione con cappuccio chiuso a fondo
consente di superare abbondantemente pressioni statiche di 10 bar con
impianto spento. Si consiglia in ogni caso di effettuare prove di tenuta in
pressione dellimpianto solo dopo aver collegato i corpi scaldanti onde

Données Techniques

Jonction fer 3/8" (lexception série D), %", %"

Pression max de service pour applications manuelles: PN16

Température max de service: 110°C

Valeur d'hystérésis déclarée: 0,4K (R470) 0,35K (R460)

D-influence de la pression différentielle déclarée: 0,55K (R470) 0,4K (R460)
Z - temps de réponse déclarées: voir le tableau

W -influence de la température de I'eau déclarée: voir le tableau
Etalonnage min en association aux tétes thermostatiques R460, R470: 8°C
en position *

Pression max de service en association aux tétes thermostatiques: 10 bar
Pression max différentielle: 1,4 bar (3/8’, 1/2"); 0,7 bar (3/4")

Capuchon de chantier: le capuchon de protection permet de partialser la
portée de la vanne. En tournant le capuchon rouge dans le sens inverse
2 celui des aiguilles d'une montre, la vanne souvre, alors que avec une
rotation dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre, la vanne se ferme. Les
rotations dangle du capuchon rouge de 36° correspondent a variations
de température de 1°C. Le capuchon fermé & fond permet de dépasser
abondamment pressions statiques de 10 bar avec installation fermée. On
conseille dans tous les cas deffectuer essais détanchéité en pression de
Tinstallation, seulement aprés avoir raccordé les radiateurs, afin déviter de

Technische Daten

3/8" (auBer Serie D), %", %" Kupplung fiir Eisen

Max Betriebsdruck fiir manuellen Anwendungen: PN16

Max Betriebstemperatur: 110°C

Erklarter Hystereseswert: 0,4K (R470) 0,35K (R460)

D- Einfluss des Dirreferentialdrucks erklart: 0,55K (R470) 04K (R460)
Z-Bezung auf Ansprechzeit erklart: Siehe Tabelle

W - Einfluss der Wassertemperatur erklart: Siehe Tabelle

Min Eichung in Paarung mit Thermostatkopfen R460, R470: 8°C in * Stellung
Max Betriebsdruck in Paarung mit Thermostatkopfen: 10 bar

Max Differenzdruck: 1,4 bar (3/8; 1/2');0,7 bar (3/4")

Bauschutzkappe: die Bauschutzkappe erlaubt die Drosslung des
Durchflusses eines Ventils. Das Ventil offnet sich mit der Drehung
entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn der roten Kappe. Wahrend es schlie@t
sich mit der Drehung im Uhrzeigersinn. Eine Drehung der roten Kappen
von 36° entsprechen einer Temperaturanderung von 1°C. Der Schutz
mit tief geschlossene Kappe erlaubt statische Drucken von 10 bar mit
geschlossene Anlage reichlich zu Ubersteigen. Man ratet auf jeden Fall
Druckdichtigkeitsprifungen der Anlagen nur nach der Verbindung der
Radiatoren durchzufiihren, um Uberschwemmungen zu vermeiden, falls
Beschadigungen an der Einrichtung vorfallen sind.

evitare, in accorsial di provocare provoquer i en cas d du
allagamenti.
Technical data Datos técnicos Dados técnicos

Iron connection 3/8" (except for D-series), 12", %"
Max working pressure for manual applications: PN16

Max working temperature: 110°C

Hysteresis declared value: 0,4K (R470) 0,35K (R460)

D - declared influence of differential pressure: 0,55K (R470) 0,4K (R460)
Z- declared response times: see table

W - declared influence of water temperature: see table

Min calibration with thermostatic heads R460, R470: 8°C in position *
Max working pressure with thermostatic heads: 10 bar

Max differential pressure: 1,4 bar (3/8"; 1/2); 0,7 bar (3/4")

Protection cap: the protection cap allows to split the flow in the valve. By
rotating the red cap anticlockwise the valve opens, by rotating it clockwise
the valve closes. For every 36° rotation of the red cap there is a temperature
change of 1°C. The completely closed red cap allows to go over the static
pressures of 10 bar with the system off. However it's better to carry out
apressure seal test only after the connection of the radiators, in order to
avoid damages and flooding.

Fluido: Agua caliente
Temperatura max. de ejercicio: 110°C

Conexiones rosca hierro: 3/8" (excepto de la serie D), %", %"

Presién maxima de ejercicio con accionamiento manual: PN16

Valor declarado de histéresis: 0,4K (R470) 0,35K (R460)

D - influencia de la precisién declarado: 0,55K (R470) 0,4K (R460)
Z-tiempos de respuesta declarad: véase el cuadro

W -influencia de la temperatura del agua declarada: véase el cuadro
Temperatura minima con cabezal termostatico R460, R470: 8°C en
posicion *

Presion maxima de ejercicio con cabezal termostatico: 1MPa (10 bar)
Presion diferencial maxima: 1,4 bar (3/8",1/2"); 0,7 bar (3/4")

Proteccion de obra: El volante de proteccién de obra permite accionar la
vélvula durante los trabajos de instalacién. El capuch6n rojo actuia como
Volante de maniobra. Una rotacién del volante de 36° corresponde a una
variacién de la temperatura de 1°C. Con el volante de proteccién de obra
totalmente cerrado se pueden superar ampliamente presiones estatica de
10 bar con la instalacién parada. No obstante, no es aconsejable efectuar
pruebas de presion de la instalacion antes de realizar las conexiones a los
radiadores para evitar provocar inundaciones en caso de dafios producidos
al mecanismo.

Ligagao 3/8" (exceto para série D), 1/2/ 3/4"
Pressio maxima de trabalho para aplicagoes manuais: PN16
Temperatura maxima de trabalho: 110°C

Valor de isterese declarado: 0,4K (R470) 0,35K (R460)

D - influéncia da pressio diferencial declarada: 0,55K (R470) 0,4K (R460)
Z-tempos de respostas declaradi: ver tabela

W - influéncia da temperatura da agua declarada: ver tabela
Equilibragem com ligagao das cabegas termostaticas R460, R470: 8°C
na posigao *

Pressio maxima de trabalho ¢/ cabegas termostaticas: 10 bar

Pressio diferencial maxima: 1,4 bar (3/8", 1/2"); 0,7 bar (3/4")

Protecco de obra: A protecgo de obra permite parcializar o caudal da
vlvula. Rodando o manipulo vermelho no sentido anti-horério abre-se a
vlvula enquanto que com a rotagao horéria se obtém o fecho. As rotages
de angulo do manipulo Tho de 3¢ ades d
temperatura de cerca de 1°C.

A proteccao com o manipulo totalmente fechado permite superar
pressdes estaticas de 10 bar com a instalagao desligada. Em qualquer

caso, aconselha-se a efectuar os testes de pressao da instalagao depois

de estarem ligados os radiadores de modo a evitar, em caso de danos
ocorridos no mecanismo da valvula, saida de dgua e consequentes
alagamentos.

Technische gegevens

Universele schroefdraadaansluiting 3/8" (behalve serie D), %', %"
Maximale werkdruk bij manuele bediening: PN16
Maximale watertemperatuur: 110°C

Hysteresiswaarde: 0,4K (R470) 0,35K (R460)

D - differentieeldruk: 0,55K (R470) 0,4K (R460)

Z-verband met reactietijd

W -invioed van de temperatuur

Minimum in inatie met

RA460, R470: 8°C in positie *

Maximale werkdruk bij thermostatische bediening: PN10
Maximale differentieeldruk: 1,4 bar (3/8,1/2);0,7 bar (3/4")

h element

De blauw/rode beschermkop laat toe om het debiet door de radiatorkraan
te regelen: door het rode handwiel te draaien in tegenwijzerszin wordt
de kraan geopend, door het handwiel te draaien in wijzerszin wordt de
kraan gesloten.
Het draaien van het handwiel over een hoek van 36° beinvioedt de

i met 1°C. Met de ermkop in de
volledig gesloten positie mag de statische groter zijn dan 10bar wanneer
deinstallatie is uitgeschakeld.
Het afpersen van de installatie dient steeds te gebeuren na de aansluiting
van de verwarmingslichamen aan het leidingnet.

TexHuueckne AaHHbIe

[lvameTpyi natpyGros 3/8” (kpome cepuu D), 172", 3/4"

MakcumansHoe pabovee AaBNeHYE KNAMaHOB C MEXAHIYECKOT
perynuposkoii: PN16

Makcumanshan pabouas Temnepatypa: 110°C

3auerme: 0,4K (R470) 035K (R460)

D - BmAHwo AudabepenLansHoro aasneus: 0,55K (R470) 0,4K (R460)

Z- Bpewmenn peakLn

W - BnusHUIO TemnepaTyphi

MuHVMANbHA TeMepaTypa HACTPOVIKM TEPMOCTATUNECKYIX FONOBOK R460,
R470:8°C 8 nonoxerun *

MakcumansHoe paGouee AaBeHVe KANaHOE, PeryNpyeMbix C OMOLbI0
Tepworonosku: 10 6ap

MakcumansHoe audepesuvansHoe gasnenme: 14 bar (3/8' 1/2")

0,7 bar (3/4")

1o 3anpocy MOrYT 6biTs MPEAOCTaBNEHbI TEXHIYECKHE AaHHbIE N0 BpeMeHit

Date tehnice

Racord din otel 3/8"(cu exceptia seiei D), 4", %"

Presiune maxima de lucru pentru aplicatii manuale: PN16
Temperatura maxima de lucru: 110°C

Valoare de histereza declarata: 0,4K (R470) 0,35K (R460)

D-Influenta presiunii diferentiale declarata: 0,55K (R470) 0,K (R460)
Z-Timpi de raspuns declarati: vezi tabel

W - Influenta temperaturii apei declarate: vezi tabel

Reglaj minim in combinatie cu capetele termostatice R460, R470:8°C
in pozitia *

Presiune maxima de lucru in combinatie cu capetele termostatice: 10 bar
Presiune diferentiala maxima: 1,4 bar (3/8", 1/2"); 0,7 bar (3/4")

Protectie: protectia permite divizarea debitului robinetului. Rotind capacul
rosu in sens antiorar se deschide robinetul,iar in sens orar se inchide
robinetul.

La rotatii ale unghiului capacului rosu de 36° corespund variatii de

peakum (2), BusHuio parypei (W), nusmio
‘nasnenus (D), xopy wroKa.
3awTa Knanaa Npu 3anycke: 3aLLVTa KnanaHa NpW 3anycke Mo3sonAeT
NOAEWTL Ha YACTH NoAaY BOAbI B KnanaH. [Py BpaLLEeHI KpacHOTo
KONMavKa MPOTUE YaCOBOI CTPENIKW, KNANaH OTKPBIBAETCA, a Y
BPALLIEHN N0 YCOBOI CTPEIKE - 3aKPHIBAETCA. TONOXEHUAM KPACHOTO
KONMauKa Py ero BpaLLeHIY Ha yrof & 36° COOTBETCTBYIOT 3HaUEHNS
TemnepaTypsi & 1°C. 3aLuTa Y KONMauKe, 3aKPLITOM BOBHYTPb,
NO3BOMAET 3HAYMTENBHO MPEBHICHTH 3HAYEHIA CTATUNECKYX HATPY3OK
10 6ap npu 5 KaKabiiA
Pa3 NPOBOAWTH VICLITAHYIA MO TEPMETUHOCTY CUCTEMb TOTILKO MOCTE:
NPUGOPOB, 4TGB! M3G: cnyuae
NOBPEXZACHWiA B KANaHE NPOTEUKH.

de 1° C. Protectia cu capac inchis total permite depasirea
presiunilor statice de 10 bar cu instalatia oprita. Oricum, se recomanda sa
efectuati probe de etanseitate la presiune a instalatiei inainte de racordarea
corpurilor de incalzire, pentru a evita producerea inundatiilor in cazul
defectarii mecanismului.




